balances of inventories have been overstated in previously issued financial statements.

 Component accounting

During 2020, the Company discovered that major overhaul costs required regularly in every 5 years was

not accounted as a separate component and was not depreciated separately from the main asset. As a

consequence, balances of property, plant and equipment and retained earnings have been overstated in the

previously issued financial statements. See note 22 (f).

LLC Gardabani TPP

 Notes to the Financial Statements for 2020

27

 Restricted Cash

The Company identified that Cash and Cash Equivalents balance as presented in financial statements as at

31 December 2018 includes restricted cash balance of GEL 5,607 thousand that represent bank balances

secured for letter of credit agreements in one Georgian bank.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior

periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Company’s financial statements.

 Statement of financial position

’000 GEL Impact of correction of error

1 January 2019

As previously

reported Adjustments

As

restated

Total assets 477,802 (11,235) 466,567

Property, plant and equipment 418,751 (2,165) 416,586

Inventory 11,429 (9,070) 2,359

Restricted cash -   5,607 5,607

Cash and cash equivalents 20,815 (5,607) 15,208

Total liabilities 305,409 - 305,409

Accumulated losses (2,791) (11,235) (14,026)

Total equity 172,393 (11,235) 161,158

’000 GEL Impact of correction of error

31 December 2019

As previously

reported Adjustments

As

restated

Total assets 470,648 (13,502) 457,146

Property, plant and equipment 409,000 2,721 411,721

Inventory 18,895 (16,223) 2,672

Total liabilities 272,261 - 272,261

Retained earnings 23,203 (13,502) 9,701

Total equity 198,387 (13,502) 184,885

 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

’000 GEL Impact of correction of error

For the year ended 31 December 2019

As previously

reported Adjustments

As

restated

Depreciation (17,540) (2,268) (19,808)

Profit and other comprehensive income for the

year 27,995 (2,268) 25,727

Change in presentation of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

The Company classified expenses by function in the previously issued financial statements. In 2020, the

Company classified expenses by nature and changed comparative information accordingly. Management

believes that by doing so information presented in the financial statements are more useful for the users of

the financial statements.

LLC Gardabani TPP

 Notes to the Financial Statements for 2020

28

 Statement of cash flows

’000 GEL Impact of correction of error

For the year ended 31 December 2019

As previously

reported Adjustments

As

restated

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (147,884) 12,356 (135,528)

Net cash from operating activities 76,803 12,356 89,159

Interest received - 1,898 1,898

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1,591) (8,927) (10,518)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,591) (7,029) (8,620)

Net cash used in financing activities (80,894) - (80,894)

The following changes were also made in the statement of cash flows:

(a) cash received from operating activities is presented as “cash receipts from customers”; (b) cash paid to

suppliers, cost of sales expense, employee compensation, taxes paid and other expense/income are

presented in “Cash paid to suppliers and employees”; (c) interest received amounted GEL 1,898 thousand

incorrectly classified in cash from operating activities is presented in cash flows from investing activities,

as a separate line item; (d) part of the cash flows related to acquisition of property, plant and equipment